

No. 05-1464

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JO-ANN DARK-EYES

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE SERVICES

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CONNECTICUT

SUSAN QUINN COBB
* ROBERT J. DEICHERT
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5020

* Counsel of Record

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Whether the Connecticut Supreme Court correctly determined that the “private settlement lands” identified by the Connecticut Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1751-1760, were not “set aside” and therefore do not qualify as a “dependent Indian community” under 25 U.S.C. § 1151(b)?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Background..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 8

 I. THE PETITION PRESENTS ONLY NARROW ISSUES OF LOCAL SIGNIFICANCE THAT DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT... 8

 II. THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT’S UNANIMOUS DECISION PROPERLY STATED THE RULE OF LAW, APPLIED IT CORRECTLY AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT OR THAT OF ANY OTHER COURT..... 10

 A. The Connecticut Supreme Court Applied the Indian Canon to Find in the Petitioner’s Favor on the Applicable Definition of “Indian Country” 11

 B. The Connecticut Supreme Court Correctly Declined to Apply the Indian Canon to Re-write the Act and Allow the Tribe to Unilaterally Create Indian Country 14

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT
REGARDLESS OF HOW THE QUESTION
PRESENTED IS DECIDED BECAUSE
ALTERNATE GROUNDS DICTATE
AFFIRMANCE..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)..... passim

Cass County v. Leech Lake Chippewa Indians, 524 U.S. 109 (1998)..... 21

Chickasaw Nation v. United States, 534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... passim

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 18

Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States Dept. of the Interior, 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 1007 (2001)..... 11

Jo-Ann Dark-Eyes v. Commissioner of Revenue Services, 276 Conn. 559 (2006)..... passim

Dep’t of Hous. v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002)..... 18

Jones v. Meehan, 175 U.S. 1 (1899)..... 11

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 11

Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Electric Co., 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996). 7, 18

Oklahoma City v. Tuttle, 471 U.S. 808 (1985). 8

<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	11
<i>State of Conn. v. DOI</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 397 (D. Conn. 1998)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	18
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151	passim
25 U.S.C. §§ 1751-1760	i, 2
25 U.S.C. § 1752	8, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1753	5, 17, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1755	4, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1757	20
